

No. 23-7027

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA PHILLIPS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JESSE JAMES, JESSICA BROWN, DAVID DOBSON, AND JESSE PETTY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma, No. 21-CV-00256-JFH-GJL (Heil J.)

APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF

Michael Burrage, OBA No. 1350
J. Renley Dennis, OBA No. 33160
Austin R. Vance, OBA No. 33294
512 N. Broadway Ave., Ste 300
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Telephone: (405) 516-7800
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859
Emails:
mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com
jdennis@whittenburragelaw.com
avance@whittenburragelaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

August 24, 2023

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS11

II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DID NOT CONTAIN A SORT AND PLAIN STATEMENT SHOWING APPELLANT WAS ENTITLED TO RELIEF AS REQUIRED BY RULE 8(A)(2).....17

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY USED ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S REMAINING CLAIMS BASED ON COMITY19

A. This matter is a reservation affair, thus creating a presumption in favor of tribal exhaustion.20

B. Moreover, the National Farmers’ Comity Analysis supports tribal court exhaustion.21

IV. APPELLANT’S APPEAL IS MOOT IN LIGHT OF HER FILING WITH THE TRIBAL COURT PURSUANT TO THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER23

CONCLUSION24

ATTACHMENTS:

Report and Recommendation dated January 18, 2023, granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss [Doc. 31] **Attachment 1**

Order adopting Report and Recommendation dated February 6, 2023 [Doc. 35] **Attachment 2**

Order upholding Report and Recommendation dated March 24, 2023 [Doc. 41] **Attachment 3**

Judgment dated March 24, 2023 [Doc. 42] **Attachment 4**

Genskow v. Prevoust, No. 20-1601, 2020 WL 525970 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020) (unpublished) **Attachment 5**

Reitmire v. United States, CIV-18-1035-G, 2019 WL 419288 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 1, 2019) **Attachment 6**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. City of Loveland,
686 Fed. App'x. 619 (10th Cir. 2017) 10, 17

Basso v. Utah Power & Light Co.,
495 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1974) 8, 11

Brown v. Garcia,
17 Cal. App. 5th 1198 (Oct. 31, 2017)14

Bryan v. Stillwater Bd. of Realtors,
578 F.2d 1319 (10th Cir. 1977)18

Burrell v. Armijo,
456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)12

Celli v. Shoell,
40 F.3d 324 (10th Cir. 1994)11

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)12

E.F.W. v. St. Stephen's Indian High Sch.,
264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2011).8

Enlow v. Moore,
134 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 1998)8

Fletcher v. United States,
116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997)12

Florence v. Booker,
23 Fed. App'x. 970 (10th Cir. 2011)9

Genskow v. Prevoust,
No. 20-1601, 2020 WL 525970 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020) (unpublished).....13

Hall v. Bellmon,
935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991) 9, 18

Holt v. United States,
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)8

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....23

Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins,
656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)19

Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Farley,
115 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1997) 20-23

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998).....12

Lewis v. Clarke,
581 U.S. 155 (2017).....12

M.J. ex rel. Beebe v. U.S.,
721 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Mann v. Boatright,
477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007) 10, 17

Murgia v. Reed
338 Fed. Appx. 614, 616 (9th Cir. 2009).....13

Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 9, 22

Oppenheim v. Sterling,
368 F.2d 516 (10th Cir. 1966)18

Ordinance 59 Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Interior,
163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998)8

Penteco Corp. Ltd. P'ship - 1985A v. Union Gas System, Inc.,
929 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1991)11

Reitmire v. United States,
CIV-18-1035-G, 2019 WL 419288 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 1, 2019)18

Robbins v. Okla.,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)18

Ruiz v. McDonnell,
299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)18

Sanders v. Anoatubby,
631 Fed. App'x. 618 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished).....12

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....13

Swanson v. Bixler,
750 F.2d 810 (10th Cir. 1984)18

Texaco, Inc. v. Zah,
5 F.3d 1374 (10th Cir. 1993)8

United States ex rel. Hafter D.O. v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.,
190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)11

Statutes

25 U.S.C.A. § 130422

28 U.S.C.A. § 12912

28 U.S.C.A. § 13312

28 U.S.C.A. § 13612

28 U.S.C.A. § 1367(a)2

28 U.S.C.A. § 22012

42 U.S.C.A. § 19832, 3
U.S. Const. Amend. 42
U.S. Const. Amend. 142

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(3).....1
Fed. R. App. P. 32.113
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 3, 6, 7, 9, 17,-19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(1)..... 9, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6, 24

Other

88 Fed. Reg. 2112, 211411
